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There is no authority for the City of Creola
to expend funds and appropriate moneys to
a municipal board of education in another
city.

Dear Mayor Nelson:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request
on behalf of the City of Creola.

QUESTION

Does the City of Creola have the authority to
expend public funds and appropriate moneys to a
municipal board of education so that students living
within its city limits attend a school in another
municipality?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

According to your request, the City of Creola is considering expending
funds and appropriating moneys for its children to attend the City of Satsuma
School District, operating under the authority of a municipal board of education.
A question has arisen as to whether the City of Creola has the legal authority to
enter into such a financial arrangement with another municipality and its
municipal board of education.

Your request for an opinion does not identify any legal authority, either
as permissive or prohibitive, for the proposal under consideration. Our research
has not revealed any direct or implied authority that allows a city to make
payments to a board of education in another city.
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The likely reason for that omission may be that students who live within
the corporate limits of a city that does not have a municipal board of education
are expected to attend schools operated by the county board of education in
which the city lies. ALA. CODE § 16-8-8 (2012) (“[t]he general administration
and supervision of the public schools of the educational interests of each
county, with the exception of cities having a city board of education, shall be
vested in the county board of education . . .).

In the absence of legal authority, it is a well-established principle of law
that any fair, reasonable doubt concerning the existence of power is resolved
against the municipal corporation, and the power is denied. See opinion to
Honorable George Andrew Monk, Anniston City Manager, dated April 5, 2007,
A.G. No. 2007-073 (stating that “municipal corporations are created by the state
and cannot exercise any powers other than those granted by the state™).
Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the City of Creola may not
expend public funds for the purpose requested here.

CONCLUSION

There is no authority for the City of Creola to expend funds and
appropriate moneys to a municipal board of education in another city.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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